

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY Manila



10 500

FOR

: MANUEL M. BONOAN Secretary

This refers to the Memorandum dated July 11, 2024 of **ROSELLER A. TOLENTINO**, **Regional Director** – **DPWH Regional Office III**, endorsing the request of District Engineer **ERLINDO R. FLORES**, **JR.** – **DPWH Bataan 1**<sup>st</sup> **DEO**, for the approval of **Modification** of the project under the FY 2024 General Appropriations Act (GAA), to wit;

As per GAA/Original			As Modified		
		Project D	escription		
UACS No. 310208100589000 Project ID: P00800350LZ					
ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOME 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Network Development Program - Off-Carriageway Improvement - Secondary Roads Roman Expressway - <b>K0101 + 100</b>			ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOME 1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Network Development Program - Off-Carriageway Improvement - Secondary Roads Roman Expressway - K0102 + 173 - K0102 + 825		
Type of Work / Physical Target	Unit Cost (P'000)	Allocation (P'000)	Type of Work / Physical Target	Unit Cost (P'000)	Estimated Cost (P'000)
CW-1- Off-Carriageway Improvement: Flaring of Intersections / Improvement of Intersections / 4 Number of Intersections	P7350/ Number of Intersecti ons	₱ 29,400.00	CW-1- Off-Carriageway Improvement: Shoulder Paving / Construction / 1881 Square meters	₽ <b>15.62998</b> <b>405</b> / Square meter	₱ 29,400.00
EAO		₱ 600.00	EAO		₱ 600.00
Total		P30,000.00	Total		P30,000.00

Justifications based on the attachments submitted by the Implementing Office The modification is hereby sought due to the following reasons:

- Change in Station Limits and Type of Works since the released appropriation for the improvement of intersection/roundabout is insufficient to complete the project implementation. Furthermore, based on the actual site conditions the proposed parallel diversion road to which the roundabout will be connected has not been completed compromising the main purpose of the project.
- Proposed station limits and type of works will help improve the condition and safety of the existing road which would benefit the public especially during rainy season since the area is prone to inundation.

Attached are the following supporting documents.

 Certificate of Availability of Funds, Program of Works, Detailed Unit Price Analysis, Geotagged Photos, GIS Map, and Detailed Engineering Design

Hebsite: www.dpwh.gov.ph @ Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000/ (02) 165-02

Roman Expressway – K0102 + 173 – K0102 + 825 Project ID: P00800350LZ page 2 of 2

Having complied with all the documentary requirements under Department Order No. 23, series of 2023 and other supplemental guidelines, we are respectfully requesting that the abovementioned project under FY 2024 GAA be modified.

For the Secretary's favorable consideration

NERIE D. BUENO, CESO III Assistant Secretary for Operations in NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII

**RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:** 

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Service

ROBERTO R. BERNARDO, CESO I Undersecretary for Operations in NCR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

MANUEL M. BONOAN Secretary

3.3 GJAN/NDB Project ID: P00800350LZ Department of Public Works and Highways Office of the Secretary WIN4F08210